

SC No. 376/23
FIR No. 346/23
PS Jyoti Nagar
U/s 302/120-B/34 IPC
State Vs. Manish Kumar @
Monti Etc.

04.06.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused persons produced from JC.

Sh. Nazim, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.

IO/Insp. Lallan Keshri in person.

Today this matter is fixed for PE.

PW-2 ACP Mahesh Kumar (retd.) is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Neeraj Singh is present, however, he is discharged unexamined for today for want of FSL analysis reports. **Let he be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

In compliance of previous order, a report has been filed by SHO PS Jyoti Nagar, wherein it has been mentioned that case property is not ready as per FSL record.

However, notice issued to Director FSL for providing tentative dates received back with the report that FSL No. SFSL/DLH/8572/Bio/1956/23 shall be ready by 31.07.2024 and FSL No. SFSL/DLH/8030/PHY(AV)/510/23 shall be ready by 30.09.2024.

Accordingly, IO/SHO is directed to obtain the said reports from FSL concerned as per the schedule of tentative dates given by Director FSL and file the same before this court as per law.

At this stage, it has been observed that an application seeking release of the vehicle no. DL13SN-6771 on superdari to its owner namely Kapil Kumar is pending consideration.

Contd.,

At the request of Ld. Counsel, same is kept pending for NDOH.

Put up this matter for filing of aforesaid report/ PE/ consideration on the above said application on 12.08.2024.

PW Rakesh Kumar mentioned at Sr. No. 20 of LOW be summoned for NDOH.

Issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/04.06.2024