

SC No. 376/2023
State Vs. Manish Kumar @ Monti
FIR No. 346/2023
P.S. Jyoti Nagar
u/s 302/120-B/34 IPC.

12.08.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Manish @ Monti, Prashant @ Anushu and
Rohit @ Sagar not produced from JC.

Sh. Nazim, Ld. counsel for all accused persons.

IO/Insp. Lallan Keshri is present.

Complainant Neeraj Singh is present, however, he is discharged unexamined as accused persons have not been produced from JC in the wake of shortage of police officials due to preparations for Independence Day. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

PW/Rakesh Kumar not present despite service. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Also, a reply regarding FSL analysis report w.r.t. clothes of deceased and CCTV footage has been filed on behalf of SHO concerned, whereby it is mentioned that FSL report is not ready. Accordingly, SHO concerned is directed to follow up the said FSL report with FSL concerned and file requisite report on or before NDOH. If need be so, priority letter be sent through DCP concerned for the purpose of obtaining FSL report. A copy of this order be sent to DCP concerned for information and necessary compliance.

Notice issued to Director FSL received back served, however, none is present on his behalf. Notice be issued afresh to Director concerned for NDOH to intimate the tentative date to this court through SHO concerned, by which the FSL analysis report in the present case shall be ready.

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **24.09.2024**.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/12.08.2024