

SC No. 376/2023
State Vs. Manish Kumar @ Monti
(applicant/accused Rohit Kumar @ Sagar)
FIR No. 346/2023
P.S. Jyoti Nagar
u/s 302/120-B/34 IPC.

24.11.2025

**ORDER ON THE INTERIM BAIL APPLICATION OF
APPLICANT/ACCUSED ROHIT KUMAR @ SAGAR.**

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Nazim Salam, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application seeking interim bail on behalf of applicant/accused Rohit @ Sagar filed in a FIR No. 346/2023 registered at P.S. Jyoti Nagar under Section 302/120-B/34 IPC. His last bail application was dismissed on merits by this court on 30.10.2025.

Interim bail is sought to attend the marriage and other related functions of his elder brother namely Gaurav scheduled for 28.11.2025 and 29.11.2025.

2. IO has filed reply verifying the factum of marriage of applicant's elder brother and other functions on the aforesaid dates. As per the reply of the IO, applicant's father has already expired. His family consists of he himself, his sister and widow mother.
3. Ld. Counsel for applicant submits that the presence of applicant is required in the marriage functions to make arrangements since there is no other male member in the family to take care of the same.

4. Ld. Addl. PP has opposed the present application submitting that the allegations of murder are serious against the applicant.
5. Arguments considered.
6. Considering the submissions of Ld. Addl. PP, Ld. Defence counsel and also on the basis of verification of marriage of applicant's brother, **applicant/accused Rohit @ Sagar is admitted on interim bail for two days i.e. 28.11.2025 and 29.11.2025** subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety and personal bond of like amount to the satisfaction of this court/Duty JMFC subject to the following conditions that:-

1. Applicant shall surrender before concerned Jail Superintendent on 30.11.2025 at 10.00 am. Surrender report shall be submitted by the concerned Jail Superintendent on or before 01.12.2025 to this court.

2. Applicant shall not leave India without permission of the court.

3. Applicant shall furnish his address as well as his contact number to the Investigating Officer.

4. Applicant and surety shall intimate this Court immediately after any change in their addresses.

5. Applicant shall not tamper with the evidence.

6. Applicant shall keep his mobile switch on at all times during pendency of this case.

7. Applicant shall not visit the vicinity of victim party during his bail period.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/24.11.2025